
 

Mr Dylan Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR GWAITH  
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

DYDD MAWRTH 
21 IONAWR 2025 

 10.00 o’r gloch  

TUESDAY 
21 JANUARY 2025 

 10.00 am   
YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR, SWYDDFEYDD 

Y CYNGOR AC YN RHITHIOL DRWY 
ZOOM 

COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNCIL 
OFFICES AND VIRTUALLY VIA ZOOM 

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes 
01248 752518 Committee Officer 

 
AELODAU/MEMBERS 
 
Plaid Cymru/The Party of Wales 
 
Neville Evans, Carwyn E Jones, Dyfed Wyn Jones, Gary Pritchard, Alun Roberts, Nicola Roberts, 
Robin Wyn Williams 
 
Y Grŵp Annibynnol/The Independent Group 
 
Dafydd Roberts, Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 
 
 
COPI ER GWYBODAETH / COPY FOR INFORMATION   
 
I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir / To the Members of the County Council 
 
Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill. 
 
A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive.  
 
 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
  
1.   APOLOGIES   

  
2    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any 

item of business. 
  

3    URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER   

 No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda. 
  

4    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 18) 

 To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meetings of the Executive held 
on the following dates: - 
 
• 26 November 2024 
• 10 December 2024 
  

5    THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 19 - 28) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Democracy. 
  

6    DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2025/26  (Pages 29 - 52) 

 To submit the report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.  
  

7    LOCAL AUTHORITY HOMES FOR OLDER PEOPLE - SETTING THE 
STANDARD CHARGE FOR 2025/26  (Pages 53 - 56) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Adults’ Services. 
  

8    COMMUNITY BASED NON-RESIDENTIAL SOCIAL CARE SERVICES – FEES 
AND CHARGES 2025/26  (Pages 57 - 62) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Adults’ Services.  
 

 
 



 

1 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November, 2024 in the 
Committee Room and virtually via Zoom 

PRESENT: Councillor Gary Pritchard (Leader) (Chair)  
 
Councillors Neville Evans, Dyfed Wyn Jones, Alun Roberts, 
Dafydd Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin 
Williams. 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive  
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer  
Director of Social Services 
Head of Regulation and Economic Development (for item 13) 
Head of Housing Services (for item 14) 
Head of Adult Services (for item 12) 
Head of Democracy 
Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation (for item 6) 
Housing Services Manager (Strategy, Commissioning and 
Policy) (ELl) (for item 14) 
Corporate Planning, Performance and Programme Manager 
(GP) (for item 6) 
Leisure Manager (OJ) (for item 13) 
Legal Services Manager (MY) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 
Webcasting Officer (FT) 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Carwyn Jones, Lynn Ball, Director of Function 
(Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, Marc B. Hughes, Director 
of Education, Skills and Young People 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Douglas Fowlie, Glyn Haynes, Trefor Lloyd Hughes, 
MBE, R, Llewelyn Jones, Derek Owen, Dylan Rees 

 

1. APOLOGIES 

The apologies for absence were presented and noted. 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Gary Pritchard declared a personal interest only when item 13 on the agenda 
(Môn Actif Strategic Plan) was discussed. 

3. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER  

None to report.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

4. MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 22 October, 2024 were 
presented for confirmation. 
 

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 22 
October, 2024 be confirmed as correct. 

5. THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME        

The report of the Head of Democracy incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from December 2024 to July 2025 was presented for confirmation. 
 
The Head of Democracy updated the Executive on items that were new to the Forward Work 
Programme along with the one item that had been rescheduled which was the Towards Net 
Zero Plan which was due to be submitted for consideration in March 2025 but is being 
rescheduled to a date to be confirmed. The Executive was further advised that the Annual 
Governance Statement has been removed from the Work Programme as it is being 
submitted to the Governance and Audit Committee and subsequently to the Full Council. 
 
It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the 
period December 2024 to July 2025 with the changes outlined at the meeting. 

6. SCORECARD MONITORING – QUARTER 2 2024/25 

The report of the Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation incorporating the Corporate 
Scorecard fo
[...]
he housing market at a point in time but does not 
offer solutions to meeting the housing needs identified. Members had also raised concerns 
about the impact of second homes on the affordability and availability of housing for local 
people in popular tourist areas locally and nationally. In recommending approval of the 
LMHA by the Executive, the Corporate Scrutiny Committee had agreed on further actions 
which included requesting Welsh Government to ensure that the data that underlies the 
LMHA is kept up to date and current, using the data to influence national policy to address 
housing needs in communities and asking the Executive to consider reviewing the level of 
the Council Tax Premium applied to second homes and long term empty homes. 
 
The Executive thanked Scrutiny for the feedback and noted the points raised. 
 

It was resolved – 
 

• To approve the Local Housing Market Assessment 2023-28. 

• To approve the consultation process. 

• To approve delegated authority for the Head of Housing Services in consultation 
with the Housing Portfolio Holder to agree any minor editorial changes required to 
the draft Local Housing Market Assessment prior to submission to Welsh 
Government. 

Page 11



 

12 
 

 
 

                                       Councillor Gary Pritchard 
                                                      Chair 

Page 12



 

1 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December, 2024 in the 
Committee Room and virtually via Zoom 

PRESENT: Councillor Gary Pritchard (Leader) (Chair)  
 
Councillors Neville Evans, Dyfed Wyn Jones, Alun Roberts, 
Dafydd Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin 
Williams. 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive  
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer  
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Director of Social Services 
Head of Housing Services 
Head of Democracy 
Corporate Programme Manager (AR) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 
Webcasting Officer (FT) 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Carwyn Jones, Marc B. Hughes, Director of 
Education, Skills and Young People 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Douglas Fowlie, Glyn Haynes, Trefor Lloyd Hughes, 
MBE, R, Llewelyn Jones, Derek Owen, Dylan Rees, Anwen 
Davies (Scrutiny Manager) (for item 5) 

 

1. APOLOGIES 

The apologies for absence were presented and noted. 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

3. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER  

No urgent matters were reported but the Chair took the opportunity to thank everyone who 
had been working hard over the weekend in very difficult circumstances to respond to and 
deal with the impacts of Storm Darragh including the Council’s staff, contractors, members of 
the community, local farmers who had assisted with clearing debris from the roads and 
Scottish Power engineers who have been working to reconnect households to a power 
supply. 
 
The Chief Executive added his thanks to those of the Chair’s and said that Team Môn had 
shown itself at its best in what had been a serious situation and he was confident that 
everyone concerned had done their best in the interests of Anglesey’s residents. 

Page 13



 

2 
 

4. THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME        

The report of the Head of Democracy incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from January to August 2025 was presented for confirmation. 
 
The Head of Democracy updated the Executive on items that were new to the Forward Work 
Programme and advised that since the publication of the agenda two items had been 
rescheduled, the one – Local Authority homes for older people, setting the standard charge – 
from February to January 2025 and the other – Independent sector care home fees for 
2025/26 from January to February 2025. 
 
It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the 
period January to August 2025 with the changes o
[...]
Portfolio Member Date to scrutiny and / or full Council 
(if relevant) 

September 2025 meeting  The Executive’s forward work programme Cllr Gary Pritchard  

 Corporate Scorecard – Quarter 1, 
2025/26 

Cllr Carwyn Jones Corporate Scrutiny Committee - 
 

 Revenue Budget Monitoring – Quarter 1, 
2025/26 

Cllr Robin Williams Finance Scrutiny Panel - 

 Capital Budget Monitoring – Quarter 1, 
2025/26 

Cllr Robin Williams Finance Scrutiny Panel - 

P
age 26



 

  
                              

6 

 

 

 

Date of meeting or, if the 
decision is delegated, 
publication date 

The matter to be considered Portfolio Member Date to scrutiny and / or full Council 
(if relevant) 

 Housing Revenue Account Budget 
Monitoring – Quarter 1, 2025/26 

Cllr Robin Williams Finance Scrutiny Panel - 

 
 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 21 JANUARY 2025 

SUBJECT: DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2025/26 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S): COUNCILLOR ROBIN W WILLIAMS – DEPUTY LEADER & 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER – FINANCE 

HEAD OF SERVICE: MARC JONES – DIRECTOR OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) / 
SECTION 151 OFFICER 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
TEL: 
E-MAIL: 

MARC JONES 
01248 752601 
rmjfi@ynysmon.gov.wales 

LOCAL MEMBERS:  n/a 

A - Recommendation/s and reason/s 

The final budget will not be approved by the full Council until 6 March 2025, however, at this point, the 
Executive is recommended to approve the following:- 

(i) The initial proposed budget for 2025/26 of £195.234m; 
 

(ii) A proposed increase in Council Tax of 8.85%, plus 0.65% to cover Fire Levy = Total of 9.50%, 
taking the Band D charge to £1,721.70; 

 

(iii) To formally propose to maintain the premium on empty and second homes at 100%; 
 

(iv) That £2.000m is released from the Council’s general balances and earmarked reserves in order 
to balance the 2025/26 revenue budget. 

The detailed report on the preparation of the 2025/26 standstill budget, the provision
[...]
s has significantly strengthened the Council’s 
financial position and has increased the Council’s level of general balances and earmarked 
reserves. This improved financial position has allowed the Council to put forward a budget 
proposal which allows the Council Tax rise to be as low as possible, although it has to be 
higher than the current rate of inflation. 

9.7. There is a level of risk surrounding the budget, in particular whether sufficient provision has 
been made for pay increases and the increasing demand for services. The risk is mitigated 
through the fact that the Council does hold general balances and earmarked reserves which 
could be redirected to fund any additional costs, and this highlights the importance of 
maintaining a healthy level of reserves. 

9.8. However, the continued use of reserves to balance the budget is unsustainable and weakens 
the Council’s financial resilience. The use of reserves allows the Council to review its budget 
requirement in the long term, where the services provided must be re-aligned to the core 
funding available. 

9.9. The proposed budget begins the process of reducing service provision, but further significant 
reductions in services will have to be implemented in 2026/27 and beyond to enable the 
Council to continue to set a balanced budget and to keep Council Tax rises to a reasonable 
and affordable level. Failure to do so increases the risk of the Council becoming financially 
unsustainable by 2026/27 or 2027/28. 

 MATTERS FOR DECISION 

10.1. The final budget will not be approved by the full Council until 6 March 2025, however, at this 
point, the Executive is recommended to approve the following:- 

• The initial proposed budget for 2025/26 of £195.234m; 
 

• A proposed increase in Council Tax of 8.85%, plus 0.65% to cover Fire Levy = Total of 
9.50%, taking the Band D charge to £1,721.70; 

 

• To formally propose to maintain the premium on empty and second homes at 100%; 
 

• That £2.000m is rel
[...]
Date: 21st January 2025 

Subject: Community based Non-residential Social Care Services – 
2025/26 Fees & Charges 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Alun Roberts 

Head of Service / 
Director: 

Arwel Wyn Owen 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
Email: 

Carwyn Edwards, Finance Manager  
01248 752699  
CarwynEdwards@ynysmon.llyw.cymru 

Local Members:  All Members 
 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 
Recommendation  
 
To apply the maximum threshold for home care services endorsed by Welsh Government and 
to increase other service charges as outlined in the summary below. The recommendations 
are summarised at the end of this section (R1 – R9). 
 
1. Background  
 

It is usual practice to review the charges in respect of domiciliary services annually to 
coincide with Central Government revision of benefit and pension levels.  
 
The report sets out community based non-residential social care fees and charges for 
2025/26, in accordance with the Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014.  

 
2. Home Care Services  
 

Home Care Charges 2025/26 
 
Welsh Government has confirmed in their settlement that they are maintaining the care 
cap at £100.00 per week. We will charge up to the maximum amount permitted by Welsh 
Government. 

 
3. Telecare Charges 
 

Telecare services support independence within the home and provide 24-hour support 
and response 7 days a week, with remote monitoring via the telephone. Additional 
sensors can be installed which help identify any known risks, e.g. falls, heat, water, etc. 

 
The following factors must be considered when determining a fair charge for the Telecare 
service:- 

 
- Local Authority Contribution to the Regional Monitoring Galw Gofal Service; 
- Maintenance charges; 
- Telecare equipment costs; 
- Finance and Administration costs; 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



 
- Installation costs; 
- Costs of recycling equipment; 
- Costs of bi-annual Health & Safety visual checks; 
- Impact on current business; 
- Transform
[...]
0 

Other refreshments (tea / coffee / cake) in Day Services £1.80 £1.85 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 59



Recommendations 
 
The Executive Committee is requested to approve the following:- 
 
R1 To apply the maximum threshold for home care services endorsed by Welsh Government. 
 
R2 Charges for Telecare services as outlined in Table A:-  
Tier 1 - everyone will be paying £78.00 per quarter; 
Tier 2 - everyone will be paying £153.40 per quarter. 
 
R3 Charges for Telecare Annual Charges as outlined in Table B:- 
Services and Maintenance £142.50; 
Services Only £91.50; 
One off Installation £57.00. 
 
R4 Rate for Direct Payments at £16.80 per hour.  
 
R5 Implement a charge of £19.00 per hour for Micro Carers. 
 
R6 Maintain a charge of £10.00 for the administration in relation to Blue Badge requests and 
replacements, as outlined.  
 
R7 Increase the fee for purchasing day care services in independent residential homes by 
1.7%, to £45.10 per day (rounded up to nearest £0.05). 
 
R8 Increase Domiciliary Care fees by £1.73 per hour, to comply with new legislation. 
 
R9 Charges for Meals in Day Services fees as outlined in Table C:- 
Meals in Day Services for adults (excluding people with learning disabilities) - £7.80; 
Mid-day snack in Day Services for people with learning disabilities - £3.30; 
Other refreshments (tea / coffee / cake) in Day Services - £1.85. 
 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and / or opt for 
this option?  

 
The options noted are consistent with the Council’s overall approach to fees and charges in 
previous years. 
 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 

 
Decisions on fees and charges have financial implications for the Local Authority’s budget in 
terms of income received and the affordability of payments made in the prevailing financial 
climate. 
 

 

CH – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

 
Yes 

D – Is this decision within the budget approved by t
[...]
 over and above the welfare 
benefits inflation. This is an optional 
service, and service users can opt out at 
any time. 

7 Note any potential impact that this decision 
would have on opportunities for people to use 
the Welsh language and on treating the Welsh 
language no less favourably than the English 
language. 
 

No impact on the Welsh Language. 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 61



E -   Who did you consult?                                           What did they say?                                         

 1       Chief Executive / Leadership Team (LT) (mandatory)  

2    Finance / Section 151 (mandatory)   

 3 Legal / Monitoring Officer (mandatory)  

4 Human Resources (HR) Not applicable 

5 Property  Not applicable 

6 Information Communication Technology (ICT) Not applicable 

7 Scrutiny Not applicable 

8 Local Members Not applicable 

9 Any external bodies / other/s Not applicable 

F - Appendices: 
 

None 
 

FF - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further 
information): 

 

None 
 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes - 10.12.24

	5 The Executive's Forward Work Programme
	Exec-Rep-21-01-25
	Exec_FWP_21-01-25

	6 Draft Revenue Budget 2025/26
	7 Local Authority Homes for Older People - Setting the Standard Charge for 2025/26
	8 Community based Non-residential Social Care Services – Fees and Charges 2025/26



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held in the Committee Room  
and on Zoom on 21 January 2025 

 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Gary Pritchard (Leader) (Chair)  
 
Councillors Neville Evans, Dyfed Wyn Jones, Carwyn Jones, Alun 
Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin 
Williams. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive (for items 1 to 7) 
Deputy Chief Executive   
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer  
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Director of Social Services 
Director of Education, Skills, and Young People 
Head of Adults’ Services 
Head of Democracy 
Committee Officer (ATH) 
Webcasting Officer (FT) 
 

APOLOGIES:  None received 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Douglas Fowlie (Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee) 
Glyn Haynes, Kenneth Hughes, Derek Owen Scrutiny Manager (AGD).    
 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Dafydd Roberts declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of item 7 
on the agenda and withdrew from the meeting when the matter was discussed. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER  
 
None to report.  
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on the following dates were 
presented for confirmation – 
 

• 26 November 2024 
• 10 December 2024 

 



 
 

 2 

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 
the following dates be confirmed as correct – 
 

• 26 November 2024 
• 10 December 2024 

 
5 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The report of the Head of Democracy incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from February to September 2025 was presented for 
confirmation. 
 
The Head of Democracy updated the Executive on changes to the Forward Work 
Programme specifically the addition of the quarterly performance and financial monitoring 
reports to the Executive’s September 2025 meeting and a report on the termination of the 
GwE regional partnership as a new item for the Executive’s next scheduled meeting on 18 
February 2025. 
 
It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the 
period February to September 2025 with the changes outlined at the meeting. 
 

6 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2025/26  
 
The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer incorporating the 
initial draft Revenue Budget proposals for 2025/26 was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration and approval for the purpose of public consultation. 
 
Councillor Robin Williams, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Member for Finance and Housing 
in presenting the report said that the initial draft budget proposals were set out fully to the 
meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 15 January 2025 where they were 
examined and challenged in detail by both the committee and members of the Partnership 
and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee invited to attend in a comprehensive discussion. He 
summarised the position by saying that the draft local government settlement announced 
by Welsh Government on 10 December 2024 provided an increase of 3.6% for Anglesey 
(0.7% below the Welsh average and the 16th highest increase from the 22 authorities in 
Wales). Although the settlement was better than had been expected it falls far short of what 
is needed to keep pace with the cost pressures facing the Council and after the main 
budget changes have been accounted for as explained in section 4 of the Section 151 
Officer’s report, the Council is left with a funding gap of £10.791m before any change in 
Council Tax. If the Council was to seek to make up the budget shortfall through Council 
Tax alone it would mean raising Council Tax by 20.6% which the Executive accepts is 
unrealistic and not a step it would wish to take. The Executive is therefore proposing an 
approach based on a combination of budget savings, use of reserves and Council Tax 
increase to produce a balanced budget which by law the Council is required to do. An initial 
draft revenue budget of £195.234m is proposed made up of budget savings of £699k, 
utilisation of £2m of reserves and a Council Tax increase of 9.5% (to include 0.65% Fire 
Service Levy) which would increase the Council Tax on a Band D property by £2.87 per 
week. The Executive is asked to approve the initial draft budget proposals for public 
consultation which is planned to run from 22 January to 7 February. Councillor Robin 
Williams urged Anglesey residents to take part in the consultation and to make known their 
views which will inform the final budget proposal ahead of its submission to the Full Council 
on 6 March. He added that confirmation of the final settlement would not be received until 
February and any consequent changes and impact on the proposed budget would be 
considered at that time. 



 
 

 3 

 
The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer confirmed that the outcome of the 
public consultation process will be reported to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee which will 
examine the final budget proposal in light of the public feedback at its meeting on 19 
February 2025 with the Executive then meeting on 27 February to recommend a final 
budget for 2025/26 for Full Council’s approval. He also encouraged Anglesey residents to 
read the budget report and to view the webcast of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
meeting last week to better understand the reasons for the proposed Council Tax increase 
and the challenges faced by the Council in putting together a balanced budget for 2025/26.    
 
Councillor Douglas Fowlie, Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee spoke to confirm 
that the committee at its meeting on 15 January 2025  having considered all the budget 
documentation presented and the responses of the relevant  Portfolio Members and 
officers to matters raised in relation to the details and impact of individual proposals, had 
resolved to support the initial draft budget proposals for 2025/26 as presented in order to 
set a balanced budget, and to recommend them to the Executive for public consultation. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Douglas Fowlie and Scrutiny members for a full and 
instructive discussion at the 15 January meeting. In referring to one of the fundamental 
issues raised at the meeting as having been the justification for increasing Council Tax by 
9.5% when the Council has received more funding, he explained that although the Council 
has received a better than planned for settlement, in order to be able to continue to deliver 
its core services at the current level without implementing any savings and keeping Council 
Tax increase to a minimum, the Council would have had to receive a settlement of 9% from 
Welsh Government as opposed to the 3.6% which it actually received. Given the budget 
gap – the difference between the funding the Council has received and what it needs to 
spend to provide services in 2025/26, producing a balanced budget for 2025/26 has been 
challenging. The Chair emphasised that while no member wants to increase Council Tax or 
cut services there are few options available to balance the budget and that there needs 
therefore to be proper financial recognition by the Westminster and Welsh Governments of 
the services which local government provides if those services are to remain sustainable in 
the future.  
 
At the request of the Executive which was keen that there should be public understanding 
of the kind of challenges the Council has had to address in balancing the budget for 
2025/26, the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer referred to the pressures 
which the Council is facing due to rising costs for goods and services, pay increases 
including the increase to the National Living Wage and changes to NI employer 
contributions as well as growing demand for Council services especially in children and 
adults’ social care and in homelessness. The Section 151 Officer explained the impact of 
all these factors on how the budget is set in practice many of which are beyond the 
Council’s control and which it can only seek to manage as best as possible.  
 
The Director of Social Services clarified how the demand for children’s social care can add 
significantly to the Council’s costs especially in complex cases where children’s needs are 
such that they require specialist care in high cost placements outside Anglesey. These are 
demands which the Council has to respond to and make provision for. He explained how 
the Council is seeking to limit the impact of these pressures by strengthening its own 
provision chiefly through the development of small care homes (Cartrefi Clyd) on the island 
and by providing early intervention and support for children and their families to prevent 
problems from escalating into serious issues. The Executive further noted that similar 
pressures are being felt in adult social care where an ageing population with increasingly 
complicated needs means there is more demand for the Council’s services. 
 



 
 

 4 

The Section 151 Officer advised that the challenges which the Council is having to manage 
are not unique to Anglesey and that councils across Wales are experiencing the same 
budget pressures. The indications are that most councils are considering above inflation 
increases in Council Tax for 2025/26 with a number of proposed increases in the region of 
8% to 9.5% or above. Anglesey’s Council Tax was the lowest in North Wales in 2024/25 
and was £80 below the Welsh average. He further advised that the final Council Tax bill will 
also include the 2025/26 police and town/community council precepts which cover the cost 
of policing in North Wales and the budget requirements of town and community councils to 
provide the services they are responsible for. He also explained how factors in the wider 
UK economy as well as global issues could influence the funding outlook for local 
government in 2026/27 and beyond. The Government’s planned spending review in Spring 
2025 is expected to provide clarity on the matter and it is hoped that it will also provide an 
indication of future years’ funding including for Welsh Government so that councils in 
Wales can better plan for the medium term beyond the current one year cycle which is 
what councils have been lobbying for through the WLGA.   
 
In closing comments, Executive members highlighted that developing the budget for 
2025/26 had been a long and challenging process over many months. They also 
highlighted that the formula by which funding is allocated to councils in Wales is 
disadvantageous to more rural councils with an elderly population such as Anglesey which 
has received a below average settlement compared to that allocated to urban councils 
mostly in the South.  
 
It was resolved to approve the following –  
 

• The initial proposed budget for 2025/26 of £195.234m. 
• A proposed increase in Council Tax of 8.85%, plus 0.65% to cover the Fire 

Levy making a total of 9.50% which takes the Band D charge to £1,721.70. 
• To formally propose to maintain the premium on empty and second homes at 

100%. 
• That £2.000m is released from the Council’s general balances and earmarked 

reserves in order to balance the 2025/26 revenue budget. 
 

7 LOCAL AUTHORITY HOMES FOR OLDER PEOPLE - SETTING THE STANDARD 
CHARGE FOR 2025/26  
 
The report of the Head of Adult Services which sought the Executive’s approval to set the 
level of the standard charge for the Council’s care homes for 2025/26 was presented. 
 
Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this item, Councillor Dafydd Roberts 
left the meeting when it was discussed and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Alun Roberts, Portfolio Member for Adult Services and Community Safety 
presented the report as an annual requirement under Section 22 of the National Assistance 
Act 1948. 
 
The Head of Adult Services referred to the considerations in calculating the standard 
charge for the Council’s care homes as outlined in the report and advised that for 2025/26 
it is recommended that a separate charge is introduced for EMI residential care. 
 
It was resolved –  
 

• That the standard charge for residential homes be set at £983.86 per week 
which is the full cost of the service. 



 
 

 5 

• That for EMI residential homes the full cost of service is implemented over a 3 
year period meaning that the full cost of service is discounted to £1,046.41 
per week in 2025/26. 

 
8 COMMUNITY BASED NON-RESIDENTIAL SOCIAL CARE SERVICES – FEES AND 

CHARGES 2025/26  
 
The report of the Head of Adult Services seeking the Executive’s approval to set the rate of 
community based non-residential social care services fees and charges for 2025/26 was 
presented for consideration.  
 
Councillor Alun Roberts, Portfolio Member for Adult Services and Community Safety 
presented the report which set out the proposed fees and charges for community based 
non-residential social care services for the 2025/26 financial year in accordance with the 
Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014. It is usual practice to review the charges 
in respect of domiciliary services annually to coincide with Central Government’s revision of 
pension and benefit levels. 
 
The Head of Adult Services provided the context for each category of fees and charges 
and explained the rationale for the fee level proposed in each case. In response to a 
question by the Executive regarding recruitment challenges within domiciliary services to 
which the report makes a reference, the Head of Adult Services confirmed that those 
challenges remain and cited the nature of the work, unsociable hours and uncompetitive 
rates of pay as key factors. In response to a further question about the effect on the service 
of Welsh Government’s £100 cap on the amount councils can charge for care and support 
at home, the Head of Adult Services advised that the cap has now been in place for nine 
years and if inflation had been applied over that period the charge would be over £150 by 
today. The cap also means that there is a disparity between residential and community 
care costs with clients who receive care and support in the community paying less for the 
provision than they would in a residential care setting which may influence the choices 
people make about their care and may result in their remaining within the community for 
longer than they should. The cost differential can in some cases be significant and could be 
viewed as unfair especially where an individual has the means to pay. 
 
Councillor Alun Roberts confirmed that the issue had been raised with Welsh 
Government’s previous Health Minister with a promise being made to review the issue 
which has not happened. A recent discussion between Portfolio Members and the new 
Health Minister at the end of last year was more positive and it is hoped than there will be 
some movement on this matter in due course. 
 
It was resolved to approve the following – 
 

• To apply the maximum threshold for home care services endorsed by Welsh 
Government. 

• Charges for Telecare services as outlined in Table A of the report: 
• Tier 1 – everyone will pay £78.00 per quarter 
• Tier 2 – everyone will pay £153.40 per quarter 

 
• Annual Telecare charges as outlined in Table B of the report: 
• Services and Maintenance £142.50 
• Services only £91.50 
• One off installation £57.00 

 
• Rate for Direct Payments at £16.80 per hour 



 
 

 6 

 
• To implement a charge of £19.00 per hour for Micro Carers 

 
• To maintain a charge of £10.00 for the administration of Blue Badge requests 

and replacement as outlined in the report. 
 

• To increase the fee for purchasing day care services in independent 
residential homes by 1.7% to £45.10 per day (rounded up to the nearest £0.05) 

 
• To increase Domiciliary Care fees by £1.73 per hour to comply with new 

legislation. 
 

• Charges for Meals in Day Services as outlined in Table C of the report: 
 

• Meals in Day Services for adults (excluding people with learning disabilities) - 
£7.80 

• Mid-day snack in Day Services for people with learning disabilities - £3.30 
• Other refreshments (tea/coffee/cake) in Day Services - £1.85 

 
 
 
  

 
 Councillor Gary Pritchard 
 Chair 

 


